The Partners REIT Manager provides strategic, advisory, asset management and administrative services to Partners
REIT.  See "Management Contracts".

Recent Developments

Management of Partners REIT has been authorized by the Partners REIT Board to complete the acquisition of
two retail properties, one representing Partners REIT's first expansion into Alberta and the other the expansion of its
operations in the Montreal, Quebec area.  The contracted aggregate purchase price for the two properties is $8.1
million.  The acquisitions will be funded by the assumption of approximately $1.7 million in existing mortgage debt,
the issuance of new mortgage debt of approximately $3.3 million, the issuance of approximately 1.2 million
partnership units with a value of approximately $2.2 million or $1.80 per unit, which are exchangeable into Partners
REIT Units in the future on a one for one basis (adjusted for any consolidation) and the balance from cash on hand.

Consolidated Capitalization

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of Partners REIT as at September 30, 2011 before
giving effect to the Arrangement and as at September 30, 2011 after giving effect to the Arrangement.

90

As at

September 30, 2011
As adjusted as at

September 30, 2011(1)

Indebtedness

Mortgages Payable   $ 165,220,332  $ 165,220,332

Bank Credit Facility   5,645,387   5,645,387

Other:   4,407,360   26,693,521

Debentures: 26,693,521   8,807,360

Total Indebtedness   201,966,600   206,366,600

Unitholders' Equity

(1) Partners REIT Units 70,038,337 118,355,904

(2) Contributed Surplus 569,830 569,830

(3) Deficit and Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss   (16,088,044)   (16,088,043)

Total Unitholders' Equity   54,520,123   102,837,691

Total Capitalization   $ 256,486,723  $ 309,204,291

Number of outstanding Partners REIT Units   31,020,937   60,453,057

Note:

(1) Indebtedness adjusted for the deferred payment estimated to be $4,400,000 and unitholders’ equity adjusted for the issuance of 29,432,120
units at a value of $1.73 per unit less $2,600,000 in transaction expenses.

Following the Arrangement, the gross book value of assets will increase from $270,652,755 to $323,370,323
(original cost of income producing properties plus book value of all other assets as of September 30, 2011).  The
debt to gross book value ratio will decrease from 73.3% to 61.3% based on the combination of the mortgages
payable, bank credit facility and Debentures which aggregate to $198,264,829 excluding deferred financing costs,
the value of the Debentures’ convertible feature, fair value of embedded derivatives, and unamortized above market
interest rate adjustments.

Use of Proceeds

At Closing, the estimated net proceeds to be received by Partners REIT pursuant to the Arrangement and the